Human Resources Division		November 1, 2013

RECENT PERSONNEL POLICY CHANGE

Policy 3000, “Working Hours and Overtime”


EFFECTIVE DATE:  November 1, 2013

CHANGES MADE:  Revised this policy to allow employees who are currently eligible to receive straight time overtime (DOT 2) to also be eligible to receive the holiday differential.  The policy was also revised to further clarify when employees would be eligible for the holiday differential.    

WHY CHANGES WERE MADE:  The changes were made to address the significant pay difference that can exist between non-exempt and certain exempt employees who perform work on a department holiday.      

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS:

1) Why are exempt (DOT 2) employees eligible for the holiday differential?
The holiday differential was implemented in 2000 to ensure non-exempt employees (DOT 1) received more than just straight-time (and close to time and one-half) for working on a holiday.  With more exempt employees now working on holidays, and in many cases, side-by-side non-exempt employees during snow fights or other emergencies, it was brought to the attention of the Human Resources Division that not providing the differential to DOT 2 employees created the potential for significant hourly pay discrepancies between otherwise similarly paid employees working the same event.  By providing the differential to exempt (DOT 2) employees, it ensures they too are compensated for work they are required to perform on holidays. 
 
2) How do I know if I am a DOT 2 employee? 
[bookmark: _GoBack]A DOT 2 employee is eligible to only receive straight time for overtime worked.  Your “FLSA Type” (e.g., DOT 1, DOT 2, etc.) can also be found at the top of your time and leave record.  Contact your local human resources office if you have questions or need assistance in determining your overtime eligibility. 

3) Why don’t I get the differential if I work on a holiday at my own request?  
The intent of giving the holiday differential is to ensure employees receive close to their time and one-half rate of pay for plowing snow on a holiday, even if they do not physically work 40 hours in the week.  The policy currently does not provide the differential to employees who switch their days off to take the holiday on a different day in the week.  The policy has been revised to clarify that employees who work on the holiday by their own choice (with supervisory approval to do so) are not eligible to receive the differential.  The department does not believe it is necessary to provide extra compensation, in the form of a differential, when work on a holiday is done at the request of an employee.     



4) Where can I find out more information about the holiday differential?
Additional information about the holiday differential can be found in Personnel Policy 3000, “Working Hours and Overtime” and on the Human Resources Division’s (Compensation Section) SharePoint site.
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